

No. 16-643

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTATE OF JIMMA PAL REAT; JAMES PAL REAT;  
REBECCA AWOK DIAG; RAN PAL; CHANGKUOTH PAL;  
AND JOSEPH KOLONG,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JUAN JESUS RODRIGUEZ, Individually,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Thomas S. Rice  
Eric Ziporin  
SENDER GOLDFARB &  
RICE, LLC  
3900 E. Mexico Ave.,  
Suite 700  
Denver, CO 80210  
(303) 320-0509

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
c/o Chapman University  
Fowler School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330 x2  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....6  
I. The Circuit Split Alleged By Petitioners Is  
Ephemeral. ....6  
A. The Tenth Circuit Only Addressed  
Qualified Immunity, Not the Merits of  
Petitioners’ Constitutional Claim. ....7  
B. The Tenth Circuit Applies the State-  
Created Danger Doctrine in Non-  
Custodial Circumstances, Just Like  
Other Circuits. ....8  
C. The Fourth Circuit Also *Accepts* State-  
Created Danger Liability, and the Issue  
Is Still in Flux in the Fifth Circuit. .... 14  
II. This Case Is Simply Another Attempt At An  
End-Run Around *DeShaney*..... 19  
CONCLUSION .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	15
<i>Armijo v. Wagon Mound Pub. Sch.</i> , 159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Beltran v. City of El Paso</i> , 367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 18, 22
<i>Breen v. Texas A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 485 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Bukowski v. City of Akron</i> , 326 F.3d 702 (6th Cir.2003) .....	13
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	9
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 20
<i>Davis v. Fulton Cty., Ark.</i> , 90 F.3d 1346 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Ferguson</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 336 (1963) .....	20

<i>Graham v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-89,</i> 22 F.3d 991 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	8
<i>Hasenfus v. LaJeunesse,</i> 175 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Dallas Indep. Sch. District.,</i> 38 F.3d 198 (5th Cir.1994) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Reynolds,</i> 488 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Kovacic v. Villarreal,</i> 628 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia,</i> 258 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia,</i> 285 F.3d 1078 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia,</i> 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>McKee v. City of Rockwall,</i> 877 F.2d 409 (5th Cir.1989) .....	22
<i>Monfils v. Taylor,</i> 165 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i> 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015) .....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	8
<i>Pena v. DePrisco,</i> 432 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	11

<i>Phillips v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Pindar v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	15, 16
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Radecki v. Barela</i> , 146 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Rivera v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 349 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Robinson v. Lioi</i> , 536 F. App'x 340 (4th Cir. 2013) (unpublished) ..	16
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	7
<i>Scanlan v. Texas A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 11
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964) .....	14
<i>Sutton v. Utah State Sch. for Deaf and Blind</i> , 173 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	22
<i>Uhlrig v. Harder</i> , 64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	10

<i>Velez-Diaz v. Vega-Irizarry</i> , 421 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Waybright v. Frederick Cty., MD</i> , 528 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Wells v. Walker</i> , 852 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	8

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process) ....	3, 5, 21
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Prot.) .....	3, 5, 22

### **Rules**

S.Ct. Rule 10 .....	14
S.Ct. Rule 14.1(a) .....	21

### **Other Authorities**

Awyomi, Atinuke O., <i>The State-Created Danger Doctrine in Domestic Violence Cases: Do We Have a Solution in Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Department?</i> , 20 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 3 (2011) .....	20
---	----

Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Foreword: The Vanishing Constitution</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 43 (1989-1990) .	20
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Government Duty to Protect: Post-DeShaney Developments</i> , 19 TUORO L. REV. 679 (2003).....	19
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Lessons from Gideon</i> , 122 YALE L. J. 2676 (2012-2013).....	20
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Making the Case for a Constitutional Right to Minimum Entitlements</i> , 44 MERCER L. REV. 525, (1992-1993).....	19
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>The State-Created Danger Doctrine</i> , 23 Touro L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	10, 19, 20
Oren, Laura, <i>Safari Into the Snake Pit: The State-Created Danger Doctrine</i> , 13 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1165 (2005).....	21
Oren, Laura, <i>Some Thoughts on the State-Created Danger Doctrine: DeShaney is Still Wrong and Castle Rock is More of the Same</i> , 16 TEMPLE POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 47 (2006) .....	21
Sanford, Jeff, <i>The Constitutional Hall Pass: Rethinking the Gap in §1983 Liability That Schools Have Enjoyed Since DeShaney</i> , 91 WASH. U. L. REV. 1633 (2014).....	21
Shapiro, Stephen M., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	14, 21
